Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Cash, cash equivalents and investments $ 1,955.6 $ 2,209.9 $ 1,716.6 $ 1,349.3 $ 1,310.5
Total assets $ 4,044.5 $ 3,879.2 $ 3,073.3 $ 2,253.9 $ 2,134.7
Total stockholders’ equity $ 856.0 $ 1,342.4 $ 1,025.5 $ 602.0 $ 846.3

(1) We identified an immaterial error related to the commencement of revenue recognition for certain FortiCare support service contracts, which resulted in an
understatement of revenue during the year ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively. See Note 2 of our consolidated financial statements in Part II, Item 8 for further
detail.

(2) We identified an immaterial error related to the commencement of revenue recognition for certain FortiCare support service contracts, which resulted in an
understatement of revenue during the year ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively. The following tables show the affected line items within our consolidated
financial statements:

 (1) (1) (2) (2)

(1) (1) (2) (2)

47

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31,
2017 2016

As Previously

Reported Corrections As Corrected
As Previously

Reported Corrections As Corrected

(in millions, except per share amounts)
Consolidated Statements of Income Data:
Total revenue $ 1,494.9 $ 2.8 $ 1,497.7 $ 1,275.4 $ 3.1 $ 1,278.5
Total gross profit $ 1,109.6 $ 2.8 $ 1,112.4 $ 937.6 $ 3.1 $ 940.7
Operating income $ 109.8 $ 2.8 $ 112.6 $ 42.9 $ 3.1 $ 46.0
Net income $ 31.4 $ 4.0 $ 35.4 $ 32.2 $ 1.9 $ 34.1
Net income per share:

Basic $ 0.18 $ 0.02 $ 0.20 $ 0.19 $ 0.01 $ 0.20
Diluted $ 0.18 $ 0.02 $ 0.20 $ 0.18 $ 0.01 $ 0.19

As of December 31,
2017 2016

As Previously

Reported Corrections As Corrected
As Previously

Reported Corrections As Corrected

(in millions)
Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Total assets $ 2,257.9 $ (4.0) $ 2,253.9 $ 2,139.9 $ (5.2) $ 2,134.7
Total stockholders’ equity $ 589.4 $ 12.6 $ 602.0 $ 837.7 $ 8.6 $ 846.3

48

Table of Contents

ITEM 7.   Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

In addition to historical information, this Annual Report on Form 10-K contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of
the Securities Act and Section 21E of the Exchange Act. These statements include, among other things, statements concerning our expectations regarding:

• the duration and impact of the COVID-19 pandemic;

• continued growth and market share gains;

• variability in sales in certain product categories from year to year and between quarters;

[…]

Annual Report on Form 10-K for further detail. Additionally, the quarterly results of operations for the first two quarters of 2020 were also adjusted to
reflect the correction of the immaterial error related to the commencement of revenue recognition for certain FortiCare support service contracts, which
resulted in an understatement of revenue.

The information for each of these quarters has been prepared on the same basis as the audited annual financial statements included elsewhere in
this Annual Report and, in the opinion of management, includes all adjustments, which includes only normal recurring adjustments, necessary for the fair
presentation of the results of operations for these periods. This data should be read in conjunction with our audited consolidated financial statements and
related notes included elsewhere in this annual report. These quarterly operating results are not necessarily indicative of our operating results for any future
period.

63

Table of Contents

 Three Months Ended
 Dec 31, 2020 Sep 30, 2020 Jun 30, 2020 Mar 31, 2020

As Reported As Reported
As Previously

Reported As Corrected
As Previously

Reported As Corrected

 (in millions, except per share amounts)
Consolidated Statements of Income Data:
Revenue:

Product $ 288.4 $ 223.8 $ 211.9 $ 211.9 $ 192.3 $ 192.3
Service 459.6 427.3 403.6 405.7 384.6 385.4

Total revenue 748.0 651.1 615.5 617.6 576.9 577.7
Cost of revenue:

Product 107.4 84.3 84.4 84.4 76.3 76.3
Service 59.6 54.9 50.7 50.7 52.4 52.4

Total cost of revenue 167.0 139.2 135.1 135.1 128.7 128.7
Total gross profit 581.0 511.9 480.4 482.5 448.2 449.0

Operating expenses:
Research and development 89.0 90.0 82.1 82.1 80.3 80.3
Sales and marketing 291.4 266.7 253.8 253.8 260.0 260.0
General and administrative 32.4 29.4 28.9 28.9 28.8 28.8
Gain on intellectual property matter (1.2) (1.1) (1.1) (1.1) (36.8) (36.8)

Total operating expenses 411.6 385.0 363.7 363.7 332.3 332.3
Operating income 169.4 126.9 116.7 118.8 115.9 116.7
Interest income—net 2.0 2.5 4.0 4.0 9.2 9.2
Other income (expense)—net 0.3 (1.0) 0.9 0.9 (8.0) (8.0)
Income before income taxes 171.7 128.4 121.6 123.7 117.1 117.9
Provision for income taxes 25.0 5.0 9.5 9.9 13.1 13.3
Net income $ 146.7 $ 123.4 $ 112.1 $ 113.8 $ 104.0 $ 104.6
Net income per share:

Basic $ 0.90 $ 0.76 $ 0.69 $ 0.70 $ 0.61 $ 0.61

Diluted $ 0.89 $ 0.75 $ 0.68 $ 0.69 $ 0.60 $ 0.60

(1)(2)

(1)(2)

(1)

 (1)(2)

(1)

64

Table of Contents

 Three Months Ended
 Dec 31, 2019 Sept 30, 2019 Jun 30, 2019 Mar 31, 2019

As Previously
Reported As Corrected

As Previously
Reported As Corrected

As Previously
Reported As Corrected

As Previously
Reported As Corrected

 (in millions, except per share amounts)
Consolidated Statements of Income Data:
Revenue:

Product $ 238.8 $ 238.8 $ 197.1 $ 197.1 $ 189.9 $ 189.9 $ 162.7 $ 162.7
Service 375.6 379.3 350.4 351.0 331.8 333.9 309.9 310.3

Total revenue 614.4 618.1 547.5 548.1 521.7 523.8 472.6 473.0
Cost of revenue:

Product 92.7 92.7 79.0 79.0 82.7 82.7 70.2 70.2
Service 47.8 47.8 45.1 45.1 45.6 45.6 42.8 42.8

Total cost of revenue 140.5 140.5 124.1 124.1 128.3 128.3 113.0 113.0
Total gross profit 473.9 477.6 423.4 424.0 393.4 395.5 359.6 360.0

Operating expenses:
Research and development 71.2 71.2 69.9 69.9 67.4 67.4 68.6 68.6
Sales and marketing 257.1 257.1 227.4 227.4 226.5 226.5 215.9 215.9
General and administrative 27.2 27.2 26.1 26.1 24.3 24.3 24.5 24.5

Total operating expenses 355.5 355.5 323.4 323.4 318.2 318.2 309.0 309.0
Operating income 118.4 122.1 100.0 100.6 75.2 77.3 50.6 51.0
Interest income—net 9.9 9.9 11.4 11.4 11.0 11.0 10.2 10.2
Other expense—net (0.6) (0.6) (6.0) (6.0) (0.4) (0.4) (0.5) (0.5)
Income before income taxes 127.7 131.4 105.4 106.0 85.8 87.9 60.3 60.7
Provision for income taxes 12.5 13.2 25.6 25.8 13.1 13.7 1.5 1.6
Net income $ 115.2 $ 118.2 $ 79.8 $ 80.2 $ 72.7 $ 74.2 $ 58.8 $ 59.1
Net income per share:

Basic $ 0.67 $ 0.69 $ 0.47 $ 0.47 $ 0.42 $ 0.43 $ 0.35 $ 0.35

Diluted $ 0.66 $ 0.67 $ 0.46 $ 0.46 $ 0.42 $ 0.42 $ 0.34 $ 0.34

Includes stock-based compensation as follows:

 Three Months Ended

Dec 31,

2020
Sept 30,

2020
Jun 30,

2020
Mar 31,

2020
Dec 31,

2019
Sept 30,

2019
Jun 30,

2019
Mar 31,

[…]

Subsequent to the issuance of our consolidated financial statements for the period ended December 31, 2019, we identified an immaterial error
related to the commencement of revenue recognition for certain FortiCare support service contracts. Rather than commencing recognition upon end user
registration, we should have commenced recognition when control had passed to the distributor, which we have determined is our customer. We assessed
the effect of this correction, individually and in the aggregate, on prior periods’ financial statements in accordance with the SEC’s Staff Accounting
Bulletin Nos. 99 and 108 and, based on an analysis of quantitative and qualitative factors, determined that the correction was not individually material to
any of our prior interim or annual consolidated financial statements.

All financial information contained in the accompanying notes to these consolidated financial statements has been revised to reflect the correction
of this error.

85

Table of Contents
FORTINET, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

The corrections to our consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2019 were as follows (in millions):

December 31, 2019
 As Previously Reported Corrections As Corrected
ASSETS
DEFERRED TAX ASSETS $ 232.6 $ (6.3) $ 226.3
TOTAL ASSETS 3,885.5 (6.3) 3,879.2
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Deferred revenue 1,173.6 (17.8) 1,155.8
Total current liabilities 1,473.6 (17.8) 1,455.8

DEFERRED REVENUE 962.3 (9.0) 953.3
Total liabilities 2,563.6 (26.8) 2,536.8

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Retained earnings 140.3 20.5 160.8

Total stockholders’ equity 1,321.9 20.5 1,342.4
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY $ 3,885.5 $ (6.3) $ 3,879.2

The corrections to our consolidated statements of income for the year ended December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018 were as follows (in
millions, except per share amounts):

Year Ended December 31,
2019 2018

As Previously

Reported Corrections As Corrected
As Previously

Reported Corrections As Corrected
REVENUE:

Service $ 1,367.7 $ 6.8 $ 1,374.5 $ 1,126.8 $ 3.4 $ 1,130.2
Total revenue 2,156.2 6.8 2,163.0 1,801.2 3.4 1,804.6

GROSS PROFIT:
Service 1,186.4 6.8 1,193.2 967.4 3.4 970.8

Total gross profit 1,650.3 6.8 1,657.1 1,350.8 3.4 1,354.2
OPERATING INCOME 344.2 6.8 351.0 231.0 3.4 234.4
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 379.2 6.8 386.0 250.9 3.4 254.3
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES 52.7 1.6 54.3 (81.3) 0.7 (80.6)
NET INCOME $ 326.5 $ 5.2 $ 331.7 $ 332.2 $ 2.7 $ 334.9
Net income per share (Note 10):

Basic $ 1.91 $ 0.03 $ 1.94 $ 1.96 $ 0.02 $ 1.98
Diluted $ 1.87 $ 0.03 $ 1.90 $ 1.91 $ 0.01 $ 1.92

86

Table of Contents
FORTINET, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

The corrections to our consolidated statements of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018 were as follows (in
millions):

Year Ended December 31,
2019 2018

As Previously

Reported Corrections As Corrected
As Previously

Reported Corrections As Corrected
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES:

Net income $ 326.5 $ 5.2 $ 331.7 $ 332.2 $ 2.7 $ 334.9
Changes in operating assets and
liabilities:

Deferred tax assets $ 17.8 $ 1.6 $ 19.4 $ (127.8) $ 0.7 $ (127.1)
Deferred revenue $ 446.7 $ (6.8) $ 439.9 $ 352.1 $ (3.4) $ 348.7

For all periods in which we corrected net income, we made corresponding corrections to net income and comprehensive income in our
consolidated statements of comprehensive income and to net income, retained earnings (accumulated deficit) and total stockholders’ equity in our
consolidated statements of stockholders’ equity.

3.   REVENUE RECOGNITION

We sell cybersecurity solutions to a variety of organizations, such as enterprises, communication service providers, government organizations and
small to medium-sized enterprises. Our revenue consists of product and service revenue. Product revenue is generated by our FortiGate network security